ORDINANCE No. 187908

Authorize a grant agreement with Clackamas Community College in the amount of \$12,000 for production of a pedestrian safety Public Service Announcement in partnership with Representative Jeff Reardon, Clackamas Community College and Clackamas County (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. People walking in Portland are especially vulnerable. According to 2004-2013 crash data, 9% of travel in Portland is done by people walking; however, 31% of traffic deaths are people walking.
- 2. Education used in combination with engineering and enforcement is a proven, national best-practices strategy to reduce crashes on area roadways.
- 3. The City of Portland has made a Vision Zero commitment of zero fatalities and zero serious injuries by 2025 through better education, strategic enforcement, and engineering safer streets.
- 4. A pedestrian safety Public Service Announcement will better inform people walking about pedestrian safety and safe behaviors when crossing the street.
- 5. The City now desires to provide a grant to Clackamas Community College in an amount not to exceed \$12,000 for FY 2016-17.
- 6. The Bureau's level of confidence in the cost estimates for this project is 100%.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. That the Commissioner-in-Charge is authorized to enter into a Grant Agreement with Clackamas Community College as outlined in a form similar to the agreement attached as Exhibit A.
- b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver payment in the amount of \$12,000 to Clackamas Community College chargeable to the Fiscal Year 2016-17.
- c. That the City Council waives the competitive application process required in FIN 2.04 Budget.

Passed by the Council,

JUL 27 2016

Commissioner Steve Novick Prepared by: Sharon White/tlck Date Prepared: June 20, 2016 **Mary Hull Caballero**

Auditor of the City of Portland

Deputy

842 870

Agenda No.

ORDINANCE NO.

187908

Title

Authorize a grant agreement with Clackamas Community College in the amount of \$12,000 for the preproduction, production and post-production of a pedestrian safety Public Service Announcement in partnership with Representative Jeff Reardon, Clackamas Community College and Clackamas County (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY CLERK LISE:	HH 1 0 2010		
CLERK USE: Commissioner/Auditor: COMMISSIONER STEVE NOVICK	DATE FILED JUL 12 2016		
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	Mary Hull Caballero		
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales	Auditor of the City of Portland		
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz			
Position 2/Works - Fish By:			
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy		
Position 4/Safety – Novick ACTION TAKEN:			
BUREAU APPROVAL JUL 2 0 2016			
Bureau: Transportation Policy, Planning and Projects Manager: Art Pearce Director: Leah Treat			
Prepared by: Sharon White/tlck Sw Date Prepared: June 20, 2016 Supervisor: Margi Bradway			
Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget			
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No			
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances			
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter			
Council Meeting Date July 20, 2016			

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time: Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
CONSENT N TIME		
REGULAR		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	V	
4. Novick	4. Novick		
Hales	Hales	_	